

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).3358/2005

(From the judgment and order dated 29/09/2004 in FA No. 1008/1999 of The
HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD)

JAGDISH SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MADHURI DEVI

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing rejoinder and c/delay in filing
supplementary affidavit and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 22/01/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE C.K. THAKKER

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Chandra Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Kr. Tyagi, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Verma, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Girdhar G Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Vinita G Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Awadhesh Kr. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Adv.

Mr. J.P. Tripathi, Adv.

Mr. R.D. Upadhyay, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

g

On November 10, 2006, this Court passed the following

order :

"It seems that the matter between the parties can be settled through process of mediation. Learned counsel for the parties have also open mind on this issue. Let the parties appear before Mediation Centre, Tis Hazari Courts at Delhi. Meanwhile, without prejudice, the petitioner shall pay to respondent, within two weeks, a sum of Rs. 30,000/-. List after two months."

..2/-

2

It is stated by the learned counsel for the respondent-wife that in spite of order the petitioner-husband has not paid a sum of Rs. 30,000/- though such payment was required to be made within two weeks from the date of the order. Learned counsel for the petitioner-husband states that there was some misunderstanding and that the husband is ready to pay the said amount. It is, therefore, directed that the petitioner-husband will pay the said amount of Rs.30,000/- to the respondent-wife within a period of three weeks from today.

If no such payment is made, the special leave petition shall stand dismissed without making reference to the Court. It is made

clear that if the payment is made within the stipulated time and due intimation is given to the Registry, the Registry will place the matter after four weeks.

[Charanjeet Kaur]
Court Master

[Vinod Kulvi]
Court Master